TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM644794

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-----------------------------|----------|----------------|----------------------------|
| CNH Industrial America, LLC | | 11/25/2019 | Limited Liability Company: |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | AG-BAG BY RCI, LLC |
|-----------------|--------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 208 River Knoll Drive |
| City: | Mayville |
| State/Country: | WISCONSIN |
| Postal Code: | 53050 |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: WISCONSIN |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 1179231 | AG-BAG |
| Registration Number: | 3553895 | AG-BAG |
| Registration Number: | 1159728 | AG-BAGGER |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-725-6274 Email: cfschaefer@ogs.law **Correspondent Name:** Atty. Collin F Schaefer

Address Line 1: W62N248 Washington Ave B204

Address Line 2: B204

Address Line 4: Cedarburg, WISCONSIN 53012

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Randall J. Clark, Manager |
|--------------------|---------------------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /Randall J. Clark/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 05/06/2021 |

Total Attachments: 6

source=Trademark Assignment (Fully Executed)[1]#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment (Fully Executed)[1]#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment (Fully Executed)[1]#page3.tif

source=Trademark Assignment (Fully Executed)[1]#page4.tif source=Trademark Assignment (Fully Executed)[1]#page5.tif source=Trademark Assignment (Fully Executed)[1]#page6.tif

TRADEMARK AND DOMAIN NAME ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This agreement (the "Agreement") is by and between CNH INDUSTRIAL AMERICA LLC ("CNH Industrial America LLC") and AG-BAG BY RCI, LLC ("Ag-Bag By RCI, LLC") and is effective as of November 25, 2019 (the "Effective Date").

WHEREAS, in connection with a certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated the date hereof ("Purchase Agreement"), CNH Industrial America LLC is assigning certain registered trademarks, unregistered trademarks, or distinctive signs constituting a potential trademarks and identified in Exhibit A (the "Trademarks") and certain domain names identified in Exhibit A (the "Domain Names"), in exchange for other consideration more specifically set forth in the Purchase Agreement,

In consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. Trademark Assignment. CNH Industrial America LLC irrevocably assigns, grants and transfers to Ag-Bag By RCI, LLC, all of CNH Industrial America LLC's worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, including any common law rights that may exist in the Trademarks, and any trademark registrations and applications that may exist covering the Trademarks, along with the goodwill of the business symbolized by use of the Trademarks, and the right to sue third parties for and recover and retain all damages and other remedies for past, present, and future infringement and all other violations in law or equity concerning the Trademarks, the same to be held and enjoyed by Ag-Bag By RCI, LLC for its own use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by CNH Industrial America LLC if this assignment had not been made (the "Assignment").

To the extent that CNH Industrial America LLC is seeking to perfect the ownership of the Trademarks and CNH Industrial America LLC's ownership of the Trademarks has not been perfected by the Effective Date, CNH Industrial America LLC agrees to promptly assign ownership of the Trademarks to Ag-Bag By RCI, LLC, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, as soon as such ownership has been perfected. CNH Industrial America LLC further agrees to take all steps necessary to promptly expedite any perfection of their ownership in and to the Trademarks. CNH Industrial America LLC hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any other country empowered to issue trademark registrations, to record this Assignment, and to issue or transfer said Trademarks to Ag-Bag By RCI, LLC as owner of all right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as Ag-Bag By RCI, LLC may direct, in accordance with the terms of the Assignment.

- 2. <u>Domain Names</u>. Within fourteen (14) days of the Closing Date hereof, CNH Industrial America LLC shall cause any related Domain Names listed on Exhibit A (including all sub-domains and related URLs) to be transferred to Ag-Bag By RCI, LLC.
- 3. <u>Execution and Delivery</u>. Upon Ag-Bag By RCI, LLC's request, CNH Industrial America, LLC agrees that it will take such actions and execute such documents (including, without limitation, the prompt execution and delivery of documents in recordable form or testifying as to

any material fact or thing and including the transfer of any domain names through appropriate communications with domain name registrars) as may be necessary to vest in and secure unto Ag-Bag By RCI, LLC the full right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks (including any common law rights and goodwill that may exist in the Trademarks) and Domain Names and to protect and enforce the Trademarks.

[Signature Page on Following Page]

| IN | WITNESS | WHEREOF, | the | parties | hereto | have | each | caused | this | Agreement | to | be |
|----------|---------------|----------------|------|---------|--------|------|------|--------|------|-----------|----|----|
| executed | by their autl | horized repres | enta | tives. | | | | | | | | |

CNH INDUSTRIAL AMERICA LLC

| DATED: November 25, 2010 | | |
|--------------------------|------|--|
| | ~~~~ | |

Signature:

Name: Brett Davis Title: Vice President

AG-BAG BY RCI, LLC

| DATED: November | _, 2019 | Signature: | |
|-----------------|---------|------------|---------------------------|
| | | | Randall J. Clark, Manager |

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have each caused this Agreement to be executed by their authorized representatives.

Exhibit A

1. Trademarks:

| Image | Full Mark Name | Country | Current Reg | Current Reg |
|---------------|----------------------|-------------------------------|------------------------|-------------|
| AG BAGGER | AG BAGGER WORD | Canada ~ (CA) | TMA265746 | 1/15/1982 |
| AG-BAG | AG-BAG WORD | Canada (CA) | | |
| AG-BAG | AG-BAG WORD | Canada - (CA) Canada - (CA) | TMA272572 TMA748552 | 9/23/2009 |
| AG-BAG PLUS! | AG-BAG PLUS! WORD | Community Trademark - (EM) | 1523398 | 4/19/2001 |
| AG-BAG | AG-BAG WORD | Community Trademark - (EM) | 6933287 | 4/30/2010 |
| AG-BAG | AG-BAG WORD | Community Trademark - (EM) | 1523604 | 6/20/2001 |
| AG-BAGGER | AG-BAGGER WORD | Community Trademark - (EM) | 1523471 | 5/22/2002 |
| AG-BAG | AG-BAG WORD | United States - (US) | 1179231 | 11/24/1981 |
| AG-BAG | AG-BAG WORD | United States - (US) | 3553895 | 12/30/2008 |
| 922-823525234 | AG-BAGGER LOGO | United States - (US) | 1159728 | 7/7/1981 |





2. Domain names

RECORDED: 05/06/2021

www.ag-bag.com

www.agbagplastic.com